deposits from customers 7,020,440 2,504,128 6,339,200 6,118,204 8,005 – – 21,989,977
Deposits and balances

from banks 4,911,574 2,503,428 109,006 2,903 – – – 7,526,911
Promissory notes 284,713 7,120 338,761 15,392 1,340 – – 647,326
Subordinated debt – 756,957 – – – – – 756,957

Other liabilities – – – – – 229,028 – 229,028

Total liabilities 12,216,727 5,771,633 6,786,967 6,136,499 9,345 229,028 – 31,150,199

Net position as at
31 December 2009 (11,323,324) (4,086,304) (1,130,622) (928,462) 336,580 5,389,763 1,023,437 (10,718,932)

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises when
the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that currency.
The Group‟s policy requires that total currency risk exposure should not exceed 10% of equity.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group‟s profit or loss for the year and equity to participants to changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2010 and 2009 and a simplified scenario of
a 5% change in exchange rates of major currencies is as follows:

 2010 2009

Profit
or loss

RUR’000
Equity

RUR’000

Profit
or loss

RUR’000
Equity

RUR’000

5% appreciation of USD against RUR (6,526) (6,526) (1,815) (1,815)
5% depreciation of USD against RUR 6,526 6,526 1,815 1,815
5% appreciation of EUR against RUR (1,439) (1,439) (822) (822)
5% depreciation of EUR against RUR 1,439 1,439 822 822

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2010 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

36

33 Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the currency structure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2010:

RUR USD EUR Other Total

RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,882,717 849,778 585,826 – 5,318,321
Mandatory cash balances with the

Central Bank of the Russian
Federation 220,181 – – – 220,181

Placements with banks 100,613 – – – 100,613